

#### State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote**

Proc Folder: 1362528 Reason for Modification: Doc Description: Replacement of Hot Water Heaters Project **Proc Type:** Agency Purchase Order Date Issued **Solicitation Closes** Solicitation No Version 2024-01-19 2024-02-09 10:30 ARFQ 0608 DCR2400000072

BID RECEIVING LOCATION									

#### VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: ∞∞∞ 20\569

Vendor Name : Powell Inc.

Address: 170 Stringtown Rd

Street:

City: Belington

Zip : 26250 Country: USA State: WV

Principal Contact : COM Allen

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-621-7494 Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Philip K Farley (304) 549-1050

philip.k.farley@wv.gov

Vendor

FEIN# 55.0496737 DATE 218124 Signature X

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jan 19, 2024 Page 1



#### State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote**

Proc Folder: 1362528 Reason for Modification: Doc Description: Replacement of Hot Water Heaters Project Addendum No. 1 **Proc Type:** Agency Purchase Order Date Issued **Solicitation Closes Solicitation No** Version

DCR2400000072

BID RECEIVING LOCATION	

VENDOR

2024-02-04

Vendor Customer Code: 00000 201569

2024-02-09

10:30

Vendor Name: Powell Inc

Address: 170 Stringtown Rd

Street:

City: Belington

Zip: 240250 Country: VSA State: WV

ARFQ

0608

Principal Contact : Con Allon

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-621-7494 Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Philip K Farley (304) 549-1050

philip.k.farley@wv.gov

Vendor

FEIN# 55. 649 0737 Signature X ( al

DATE 2/8/24

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Feb 4, 2024 Page 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Powell Inc

Check this box if no subcontractors will perfor project.								
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.							

Attach additional pages if necessary Revised 11/01/2022 **DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Cal Selle Marcht	
(Name, Title)	
Carl Allen President	
(Printed Name and Title)	
170Stringtown Rd Belington WV 26250	
(Address)	
304-621-7494	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	
pawellinco e yahao. com	
(Email address)	Personal Co. 2.756

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Powell Inc	
(Company)	
CSSME Present	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	
Carl Allan President	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
2/8/24	
(Date)	
304-621-7494	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
Powell incoe yours. Com	
(Email Address)	

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledgment in hereby acknowledgment in hereby acknowledgment in hereby acknowledgment.	edge receipt of the following addens and/or specification, etc.	nda and have 1	made the
Addendum Numbers Received:			
(Check the box next to each addendum	received)		
[] Addendum No. 1	[] Addendum No. 6		
[] Addendum No. 2	[] Addendum No. 7		
[] Addendum No. 3	[] Addendum No. 8		
[] Addendum No. 4	[] Addendum No. 9		
[] Addendum No. 5	[] Addendum No. 10		
I understand that failure to confirm the further understand that any verbal re- discussion held between Vendor's rep information issued in writing and adde	presentation made or assumed to be resentatives and any state personnel	be made during is not binding.	any ora
Powelling			
Company			
al State			
Authorized Signature			
218124			
Date			

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

**ALL CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code §15A-3-14, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Powell Inc		
Authorized Signature:	Date:	48124
State of		
County of <b>Portoox</b> , to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this branch		, 20 <b>24</b> .
My Commission expires		
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC _	Katin	owell

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
KRISTIN HOWELL
170 Stringtown Road Belington WV 26250
My Commission Expires:06/03/26

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 03/09/2019)



#### State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRG	INIA,
COUNTY OF Barbour	, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Carl Allon</u>	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee	of <u>Powell Inc</u> ; and, (Company Name)
	that Powell Inc (Company Name)
	n plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and bliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements ar	re sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Carl Allon
	Signature: Alson
	Title: President
	Company Name: Powell Inc
	Date: 2/8/24
	worn to before me this general day of February, 2024.
By Commission expires _	JUNES, COLU
(Seal)	Katin Howey
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINI NOTARY PUBLIC KRISTIN HOWELL 170 Stringtown Road Belington W My Commission Expires:06/0	V 26250 Rev. July 7, 201

# ARFQ 0608 DCR2400000072 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION REPLACEMENT OF HOT WATER HEATERS PROJECT SOUTHWESTERN REGIONAL JAIL ANDCORRECTIONAL FACILITY

2)	Contractor must submit three (3) electronic in	PDF format
	on USB drives	

- b. Operations and Maintenance Manual (O & M)
  - 1) Contractor must submit three (3) hard copies.
  - 2) Contractor must submit three (3) electronic formats in PDF format on CDs or USB drives.
- b. As-Built Drawings
  - 1) Contractor must submit two (2) full size hard copies.
  - 2) Contractor must submit three (3) electronic in PDF format on USB drives.

#### 1.09 MISCELLANEOUS

#### A. Contract Manager

1. During its performance of this Contract, Contractor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Contractor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Contractor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Carl Allen
Telephone Number: 304-621 - 7494
Fax Number: Nia
Email Address: Powell inco Eyahoo-Com
END OF SPECIFICATIONS

# ARFQ 0608 DCR2400000072 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION REPLACEMENT OF HOT WATER HEATERS PROJECT SOUTHWESTERN REGIONAL JAIL ANDCORRECTIONAL FACILITY

EXHIBIT E – PRICING PAGE
Vendor's Company Name: Powel Inc
Vendor's Address: 170 Strington Rd
Belington WV 24250
Phone Number: 304-621-7494
Fax Number: N/A
Email Address: powellines@yohas com
WV Contractor's License Number:
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$243 545.00
(\$Two hundred forty-three thousand Rive hundred forty-five dollars are notent)  (Total bid amount to be written in words and numbers.)
Authorized Signature:

**BWILLIAMS** 



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If tł	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjents of conferrights to the conferrights are conferred to the conferrights and conferrights to the conferrights are conferred to the conferrights are conferred to the c	ct to o the	the certi	terms and conditions of ficate holder in lieu of s	such end	lorsement(s)		requ	lire an endorsemen	t. As	statement on
PRODUCER  Cvechko Insurance Services 16356 Barbour County Highway						CT Michael	Cvechko				
					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (304) 457-5433			FAX (A/C, No): (304) 457-9868			
	lippi, WV 26416						insurance@	@out	look.com	•	
						INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING	COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INSURER A : Erie Insurance Property				any	26830	
INSU	JRED				INSURER B :						
	Powell Properties Powell In	c & T	ac account		INSURE	INSURER C:					
	Po Box 306				INSURE	RD:					
	Barboursville, WV 25504-03	06	)6			RE:					
					INSURER F:						
co	VERAGES CEF	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:				REV	ISION NUMBER:		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQUI PER	REMI TAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFOR	ON OF A RDED BY	NY CONTRA 7 THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	R DOO	UMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						<u> </u>	EAC	1 OCCURRENCE	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR		8						AGE TO RENTED VISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
									EXP (Any one person)	\$	
								PER	SONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GEN	ERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRO	DUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	OTHER:				~~					\$	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COM (Ea a	BINED SINGLE LIMIT ccident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			Q07-5140025		7/1/2023	7/1/2024	BOD	LY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
V	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BOD	LY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY							(Per	PERTY DAMAGE accident)	\$	
								-		\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EAC	OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGG	REGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$							-	DED OTH	\$	
ķ	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY								PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A							EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under								DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-						E.L.	DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
7											
DE6	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	N. F.O. /	A C C D I	Add Additional Remarks Saha	dula mani h	a attached if wa	ro amaga la ragui	und\			100 2000 0
DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (	ACORI	7 101, Additional Remarks Sche	dule, may c	e attached ii mo	re space is requi	reuj			
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION					
State of West Virginia 1300 Gaston Caperon Rd					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
	Holden, WV 25625		1000	RIZED REPRESE	ENTATIVE	No.	7				



#### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

1/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of services.  PRODUCER  Arthur Kronzel Lett Incurence Group					such endorsement(s).  CONTACT Suzanne Metz							
Arthur Krenzel Lett Insurance Group 3327 Winfield Rd.						PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):  F-MAIL ADDRESS: Smetz@aklinsurance.com						
Win	field,	, WV 25213				ADDRES	ss: smetz@a	aklinsurand	e.cc	m		
						INSURER(S) AFFORDING				COVERAGE		NAIC#
							RA:Erie Ins			26830		
INSURED						INSURER B : NorthStone Insurance				Company		13045
		Powell, Inc.				INSURER C:					_	
170 Stringtown Road Belington, WV 26250						INSURER D :						
		Delington, WV 20230				INSURER E :						
						INSURER F:						
12/4	All Carlotte				NUMBER:					ISION NUMBER:		
C	IDICA ERTIF	S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE NTED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUI PER	REM TAIN,	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIO THE INSURANCE AFFOR	N OF A	NY CONTRAC	CT OR OTHER	ED H	UMENT WITH RESPE	CT 1	O WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
A		COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EAC	H OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			Q43-5150108		7/1/2023	7/1/2024		AGE TO RENTED MISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
										EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
										SONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:								ERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								DUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
		OTHER:								20010 001111701 7100	s	
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY							CON	BINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
		ANY AUTO								ILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS								ILY INJURY (Per accident)		
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PRO	PERTY DAMAGE accident)	\$	
		ACTOS CIVET								,	\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						25.20		EAC	H OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				Q31-5170019		7/1/2023	7/1/2024	AGG	REGATE	\$	4,000,000
		DED RETENTION\$					TO LINE TO VICE OF THE BUILDING				\$	
В	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						12/3/2023	12/3/2024	Х	PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
					WCN6007904				E.L.	EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFI (Man	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? idatory in NH)	N/A						E.L.	DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			W 1998 - W 1994 - 1995				E.L.	DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DES	CRIPT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (	ACOR	D 101, Additional Remarks Sched	ule, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requi	red)			
Pro	of of	coverage.	(			,						
CE	RTIF	ICATE HOLDER			010474-90500000000000000000000000000000000000	CANC	ELLATION					
		State of West Virginia 1300 Gaston Caperon Rd				THE		N DATE TH	IERE	RIBED POLICIES BE C OF, NOTICE WILL OVISIONS.		
Holden, WV 25625						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					110 - 10 F - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 -	

Bid Date:	2/9/2024
Did Date.	21012027

# THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document ASTO	
Bid Bond	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	
Powell Inc, 170 Stringtown Road, Belingtor (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contra	n, WV 26250
refere insert tull name and address or legal title of Contra as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and <u>RLI Insurance Cor</u>	
(Here insert to 9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61 P.O. Box 3967 Peoria, IL 61612-3	full name and address or legal title of Surety)
P.O. Box 3967 Peoria, IL 61612-3 a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	967 Illinois
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto _	
West Virginia Division of Correctio (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Own	ons er)
1409 Greenbrier Street, Charleston, W	/
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	
Two Hundred Forty Three Thousand Five Hundred F	Forty Five and No/100
Dollars ( 243,545.00 ), for the payment of which sum well and tr	
said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, succe firmly by these presents.	
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for(Here insert fu	Il name and address and description of project)
Southwestern Regional Jail, 1300 Gaston Caperton Dr., Holden, WV 256	325
Replacing 3 Hot Water Heaters	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Prince Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, a specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amamount for which the Obligee may in good faith contact with another public, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full the contract with another public, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full the contract with another public, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full the contract with another public, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full the contract with the contract with another public that the contract with the contract with another public that the contract with th	and give such bond or bonds as may be surety for the faithful performance of such the prosecution thereof, or in the event of or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the sount specified in said bid and such larger arty to perform the Work covered by said
Signed and sealed this7 day ofFebruary,2024	
Carl Allen	(Principal) (Seal)  Its President
RLI Insurance	Company
- This was a second of the contract of the con	(Surety) (Seat)
Michael Cyechko	Attorney in Fact
AIA DOCUMENT A310 • BID BOND • AIA® • FEBRUARY 1970 ED • THE AMERICAN	T T (55)

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

#### Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in eff approving officer if desired.	ect unless attached to the	ne bond which it authorizes e	xecuted, but may be detached by the
That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contract together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitu	ctors Bonding and Institute and appoint:	surance Company, each an	Illinois corporation, (separately and
Michael A. Cvechko, Deborah K. Keene, jointly or	severally		
	140		
in the City of Philippi, Stat full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed (\$25,000,000.00) for any single obligation.	n, execute, acknowledge	and deliver for and on its be	
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected	by the said Attorney in Fed officers of the Compar	fact shall be as binding upon t ny.	he Company as if such bond had been
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution a	Bonding and Insurance adopted by the Board of	ce Company, as applicable, Directors of each such corpora	have each further certified that the ation, and is now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of At the Company by the President, Secretary, any As of Directors may authorize. The President, an Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authorize is not necessary for the validity of any bonds signature of any such officer and the corporate second	ssistant Secretary, Treasury Vice President, Secrority to issue bonds, policies, undertakings,	arer, or any Vice President, or retary, any Assistant Secreta cies or undertakings in the nat Powers of Attorney or other	by such other officers as the Board ry, or the Treasurer may appoint me of the Company. The corporate
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance caused these presents to be executed by its respecti August , 2021.	Company and/or Cont	dent with its corpo  RLI Insurance Company	rate seal affixed this <u>24th</u> day of
SEAL	SEAL SEAL	By: Barton W. Davis	Vice President
State of Illinois SS	THE WOLL WAR		
County of Peoria		CE	RTIFICATE
personally appeared <u>Barton W. Davis</u> , who bein acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Atte officer of the <b>RLI Insurance Company</b> and/or <b>Conti Insurance Company</b> and acknowledged said instrument act and deed of said corporation.	orney as the aforesaid	Contractors Bonding and In that the attached Power of Att irrevocable; and furthermore, At set forth in the Power of Att whereof, I have hereunto set Insurance Company and/or	f RLI Insurance Company and/or surance Company, do hereby certify orney is in full force and effect and is hat the Resolution of the Company as orney, is now in force. In testimony my hand and the seal of the RLI Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, 2024.
Catherine D. Glover  Catherine D. Glover  CATHERINE D. GLOVER OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL March 24, 2024	Notary Public	REI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance By: Jeffrey Derick	Jick. Corporate Secretary
7.2			

# West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner



# **Certificate of Authority**

Whereas, RLI INSURANCE COMPANY, domiciled in the State of Illinois, has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

Marine - Article 1, Section 10(d)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(1)
Accident & Sickness - Article 1, Section 10(b)
Fire - Article 1, Section 10(c)
Casualty - Article 1, Section 10(e)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(2)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(3)
Casualty - Article 1, Section 10(e)(14)

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2022, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code §33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2021.

James A. Dodrill Insurance Commissioner

NAIC # 13056 SBS Company # 109404216